At the end of 31 December 2023, approximately 99.91% of the receivables of the Company was amount owing
by a subsidiary.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2023

190 GREATECH TECHNOLOGY BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2023

33. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group. The Group and the Company
also holds short term funds and cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD and Euro.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group and of the Company,
with all other variables held constant:

 Group  Company
 2023

 RM
 2022

 RM
 2023

 RM
 2022

 RM

Profit	after	tax

Increase by 5%

USD/RM 7,860,014  9,566,029  0  0

EURO/RM  154,684  40,732  80,266  40,732

Decrease by 5%

USD/RM (7,860,014)  (9,566,029)  0  0

EURO/RM  (154,684)  (40,732)  (80,266)  (40,732)

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

Sensitivity analysis of the foreign currencies to the Group’s equity are not disclosed as the fluctuation of those
foreign exchange rates against the Group’s functional currency are negligible.

(iii) Liquidity and cash flow risk

Liquidity and cash flow risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting their financial obligations
due to shortage of funds. The exposure of the Group to liquidity and cash flow risk arises primarily from
mismatches of maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities. The objective of the Group is to maintain a